

3rd Civil No. C098204

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THIRD
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION, a federally recognized Indian tribe

Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

LA POSTA BAND OF DIEGUENO MISSION INDIANS, a
federally recognized Indian tribe

Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Sacramento
Case No. 34-2018-00238711-CU-MC-GDS
The Honorable Richard K. Sueyoshi

ROSETTE, LLP
Nicole St. Germain (State Bar No. 261356)
Justin Gray (admitted pro hac vice)
1415 L Street, Suite 450
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 353-1084
nstgermain@rosettelaw.com
jgray@rosettelaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellant
La Posta Band of Diegueno Mission Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 7

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Standard of Review 11

 II. The trial court abused its discretion by ignoring the principles of equity at issue here..... 13

 III. YAN does not argue to uphold any threshold showing for a preliminary injunction. 15

 IV. La Posta both predicted and demonstrated interim harm caused directly by the trial court’s interim decisions. 17

 A. La Posta was deprived of the right to be heard on its MSJ. 18

 B. *La Posta I* and *La Posta II* are at risk of being rendered meaningless without this Court’s intervention..... 20

 C. YAN’s gamesmanship is a harm to California public policy..... 21

 D. La Posta has met several of the interim harms codified by CCP § 526. 23

 E. YAN only argued that two of La Posta’s interim harms are not irreparable harms..... 27

 V. The trial court did not address, and YAN did not refute, La Posta’s likelihood of success on the merits. 29

 VI. La Posta’s appeal is not foreclosed by La Posta’s decision not to appeal the denial of the antisuit injunction. 30

VII. YAN’s abandonment of its YAN Court Action is a matter of fact,
not law..... 33

VIII. The trial court erred taking judicial notice of the 2023 YAN
Judgment..... 34

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14859 Moorpark Homeowner's Ass'n v. VRT Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1396	17, 29
<i>Advanced Bionics Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 697, 706 (2002) .	12, 31
<i>Anderson v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara</i> (2023) 94 Cal. App. 5th 554	12
<i>Atempa v. Pedrazzani</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 809.....	24
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711.....	24
<i>Butt v. State of California:</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668	12
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , (2011) 194 Cal. App. 4th 939	34
<i>California Bank & Trust v. Lawlor</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 625	20
<i>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 277	16
<i>Cole v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 84.....	19
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	29
<i>Continental Baking Co. v. Katz</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 512.....	14
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prod. Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 163.....	32
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	34
<i>Eight Unnamed Physicians v. Med. Exec. Comm.</i> , (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 503	27
<i>Glade v. Glade</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1441.....	26
<i>Green v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1363.....	28
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706	12
<i>Hunt v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 984.....	25
<i>Hutton v. Fidelity National Title Co.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 486	19
<i>In re Marriage of Van Hook</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 970	26
<i>IT Corp. v. County of Imperial</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63.....	15, 16, 27

<i>Jacobs v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co.</i> (2017) 14	
Cal.App.5th 438	19
<i>Jamison v. Department of Transportation</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 356.....	12
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> (5th Cir. 1996) 76 F.3d 624	22
<i>King v. Meese</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1217	18, 29
<i>Lickiss v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.</i> , (2012) 208 Cal. App. 4th 1125	13
<i>Lowman v. Stafford</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 31	24
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888	22
<i>Nomadix, Inc. v. Guest-Tek Interactive Entmt. Ltd</i> , (C.D. Cal., Apr. 24,	
2020) No. 219CV04980ABFFMX) 2020 WL 3023308.....	27, 28
<i>Paterno v. State of California</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68.....	34
<i>People v. Sledge</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 1089	35
<i>People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266	16
<i>Petrolink, Inc. v. Lantel Enterprises</i> , (2022) 81 Cal. App. 5th 156	13
<i>Pitts v. City of Sacramento</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 853.....	21
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55	
Cal.4th 747.....	12
<i>Simmons v. Superior Court in and for Los Angeles County</i> (App. 1950) 96	
Cal.App.2d 119	13
<i>Spreckels v. Hawaiian Com. etc. Co.</i> (1897) 117 Cal. 377	31
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 600	34
<i>Tahoe Keys Property Owners' Assn. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i>	
(1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1459	18
<i>Wellborn v. Wellborn</i> (1945) 67 Cal.App.2d 540	14
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528	16
<i>Wind v. Herbert</i> (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 276.....	17
<i>Yavapai-Apache Nation v. La Posta Band of Diegueno Mission Indians</i>	
(Cal. Ct. App., April 6, 2022, No. C091801) 2022 WL 10225893.....	7, 8

Yavapai-Apache Nation v. La Posta Band of Diegueno Mission Indians
(Cal. Ct. App., June 28, 2017, No. D069556) 2017 WL 27916716, 7, 8

Other Authorities

4 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997)..... 21

Rules

CCP § 526..... 23, 25

CCP § 556..... 31

CCP § 1731..... 35
